

RESOLUTION No._

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ADOPTING CERTIFIED STATEMENT OF THE NEVADA COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER, RESULTS OF THE MARCH 7, 2017 MYSTIC MINE ROAD COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 16-566 instructing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to conduct a special tax election on March 7, 2017, in the Mystic Mine Road Community Service District; and

WHEREAS, a certified statement of the results of the March 7, 2017, special election is attached; and

WHEREAS, the language of the ballot measure in the special tax election was: "Shall Resolution 2016-03 be approved establishing a special tax on each parcel of land within the District in the amount of \$200.00 per year, beginning with the 2017-18 fiscal year, and \$250.00 per year beginning with the 2021-22 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter, for the purpose of funding road maintenance programs within the District, and further establish a spending limit in accordance with the provisions of Article XIIIB of the California Constitution?"; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters has certified that the measure did receive the required 2/3 of the Mystic Mine Road Community Service District voters casting a ballot on March 7, 2017, in Nevada County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the results of the special tax election in the Mystic Mine Road Community Service District be and are hereby declared, in accordance with the Statement of Votes attached hereto and by reference made a part thereof.